 Copyright 2026 Ford Motor Company
Ford Motor Company
Customer Service Division
PO Box 1904
Dearborn, Michigan 48121
February 2026
Customer Satisfaction Program 25N10
Mr. John Sample

technical instructions for additional details
25N10ZZ 0.2 Hour
Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 2 of 3
Customer Satisfaction Program 25N10
 Copyright 2026 Ford Motor Company
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Restricted Part Ordering:
To place an order for the frame assembly, submit a VIN-specific Part Order contact via the SSSC
Web Contact Site.
NOTE: Refer to the technical instructions to identify the frame by engineering part number and
cross-reference with the list below. Verify through HVBoM the correct frame service part
number.
• Do not use parts catalog systems to identify the frame part number.  The frame part
numbers in this bulletin contain improvements to support arial bucket trucks.
• SSSC approval is required for the frame assembly.
Original Frame Engineering Part
Number
Prefix Part Number  Suffix
Number
New Service
Part Number
Frame Description
JC3C/KC3C/LC3C/NC3C S* ZC3Z-5005-C 18-22MY 169" WB LESS EXTENSION -
F550 W/ PAYLOAD UPGRADE
HC3C S* ZC3Z-5005-D 17MY 169" WB LESS EXTENSION -  F550
W/ PAYLOAD UPGRADE
JC3C/KC3C/LC3C/NC3C SE* ZC3Z-5005-E 18-22MY  169" WB W/ AFT AXLE FRAME
EXTENSION
HC3C SE* ZC3Z-5005-F 17MY 169" WB W/ AFT AXLE FRAME
EXTENSION
HC3C Y* ZC3Z-5005-J 17MY 192" WB
JC3C/KC3C/LC3C/NC3C Y* ZC3Z-5005-K 18-22MY 192" WB
JC3C/KC3C/LC3C/NC3C L* ZC3Z-5005-M 18-22MY 145" WB LESS EXT - F550 W/
PAYLOAD UPGRADE, F600
Parts Requirements/Ordering Information continued on the next page.
* Indicates an additional character following but is not used for reference purposes.
Allowances and Parts Ordering Information